
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

Vacancy 
G Latty 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
 M Wilkinson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th April 2010. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  ASSURANCE OF THE PROCESS BY WHICH 
PLANNING DECISIONS ARE TAKEN BY THE 
COUNCIL 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
informing the Committee of the arrangements that 
are in place to underpin the decision making 
process within the remit of the Chief Planning 
Officer these being planning decisions taken by 
officers under delegated authority and planning 
decisions taken by the Plans Panel. 
 
 
 

5 - 18 

8   
 

  ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S RISK 
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
updating the Committee on the Council’s Risk 
Management developments over 2009-10 focusing 
on the period following the six-monthly report in 
November 2009. 
 

19 - 
30 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LEEDS CITY REGION - EMERGING 
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning Policy and Improvement) 
providing an update on progress in establishing 
two new Boards and the functions that they will be 
undertaking. These Boards form part of the Leeds 
City Region (LCR) and its emerging sub-structures. 
 
The report also sets out the extent to which they 
have taken account of the governance themes 
contained within the Leeds Partnership 
Governance Framework. 
 

31 - 
54 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 

55 - 
64 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors  G Driver, G Latty, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, A Lowe and 
A Blackburn as substitute for D Blackburn 
 

 Co-optee  Mr M Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors D Blackburn, P Grahame and 

T Leadley 
 

 
 
 

114 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

115 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

116 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

117 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 (Minute 121 
refers) as a Member of the Aire Valley Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillor Latty declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 (Minute 121 
refers) as a Member of the ALMO Outer North West Area Panel. 
 

118 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Blackburn, P Grahame and T 
Leadley. 
 

119 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED  -  The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 17th March 2010 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 

 

120 Matters Arising  
 

Further to minute 56 (Six Monthly Update Report on Risk Management), Mr M 
Wilkinson asked what action had been made  regarding the request to have 
the  Committee’s recommendation regarding the  publication of the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Map considered by Executive Board before the end of the 
current municipal year. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) advised that it had not 
been considered at the April Executive Board but she would make enquiries.  
 

121 Fraudulent Tenancies  
 

The Strategic Landlord and the Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager 
presented a report which informed the Committee of the work undertaken by 
the Communities and Local Government Social Housing Fraud Initiative. The 
report also informed the Committee of policy development and performance 
information regarding social housing fraud. 
 
Members particularly discussed the options available to the Council to counter 
tenants who sublet Council properties. Also discussed, was the availability of 
resources to address subletting and the accessibility of the service that 
responds to reports of subletting. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the report; and  
(b) request that a report be submitted to the Committee to outline the 

types of irregularities to identify where tenancy fraud may be occurring 
and the  information trigger points within the Council. 

 
Councillor A Lowe entered the meeting during the discussion of this item at 
10.10 am. 
 
Councillor A Blackburn entered the meeting during the discussion of this item 
at 10.15 am. 
 

122 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy  
 

The Head of Property Finance and Technology presented a report which 
outlined the Council’s proposed policy on covert surveillance conducted within 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and use of RIPA as an investigatory 
need to use as a last resort. Members, though, agreed that in certain 
circumstances covert surveillance is an essential tool for gathering evidence 
where it is believed laws are being broken. Members further considered: 
 

• the level of authorisation required to sign off a RIPA request; and 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 

 

• which elected body should receive the annual report and their view was 
that it be this Committee 

 
Members also discussed the draft RIPA policy and agreed that further work 
be done to make the policy more clearly worded and directly linked to the 
legislation, including greater emphasis on definitions. 
 
RESOLVED -  The Committee resolved to request that a further report be 
submitted with a revised RIPA policy prior to the policy being considered by 
the Executive Board. 
 

123 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2009/10  
 

The Corporate Governance Officer introduced a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) which presented the Committee with the 
first draft of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 
for 2009/10.  
 
Members reviewed the Annual Report and suggested amendments that could 
be made to ensure the report more clearly demonstrated the impact which the 
Committee’s work has had over the municipal year.  
 
During discussion of this item, Councillor Bale thanked Members and officers 
for their hard work and contributions to the Committee over the past three 
years of his Chairmanship. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) approve the draft report subject to the amendments suggested; and 
(b) authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to 
approve the final report prior to it being received at full Council in the 
new municipal year. 

 
124 Corporate Governance Statement Action Plan  
 

The Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) which updated the Committee on the 
progress that has been made in implementing the Corporate Governance 
Statement Action Plan 2009/10. 
 
Members discussed the progress made with the Corporate Governance 
Statement Action Plan and commented on the importance of focussing on 
outcomes and impact with regards to the actions contained in the Action Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the Corporate Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 

 

125 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
2009/10 and the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks to Councillor Bale for his 
hard work over the last three years as the Chair, as this was his last 
Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the draft work programme. 
 
 

Page 4



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 12 May 2010 

Subject: Assurance of the process by which planning decisions are taken by the 
Council

        

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 At its meeting in June 2009, the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
requested an annual report setting out arrangements and giving assurances for 
planning decisions taken by the Council.   

1.2 This report  outlines the arrangements that are in place to underpin the decision 
making process within the remit of the Chief Planning Officer: 

 Planning decisions taken by officers under delegated authority 

 Planning decisions taken by the Plans Panel 

1.3 It will provide assurances to the Committee as to the operation of the arrangements 
and processes that are in place, ensuring they are accountable, transparent, have 
integrity, and are effective and inclusive. 

1.4 Consideration is also giving to the risk of challenge and the measures in place to 
mitigate any potential risk and to the programme of continuous improvement to 
ensure that processes take into account best practices and from learning from past 
errors.

2.0 Background Information 
2.1 The planning syst
[...]
ations of ensuring that the system is fair and lawful is the potential 

reduction in the numbers of legal challenges, complaints resulting in financial 

Page 14



settlements and costs awards on appeals. There are no resource implications 
arising from this report. 

9.0 Conclusions
9.1 Committee can be assured that the arrangements that are in place to underpin the 

decision making process are accountable, transparent and effective.  The service 
places emphasis on ensuring there is good governance and quality assurance. 

9.2 There is a commitment to a programme of continuous improvement activity in all 
areas of planning decision making.  There has been a through review of the officer 
delegation scheme, review of the process and procedures of the Plans Panels and 
continuous improvements in planning practices for officers where the emphasis is 
on consistency and benchmarking with other local planning authorities and 
adopting best practice.

9.3 Importance is place on learning from results of complaints, judicial reviews and 
Ombudsman cases to minimise the risk of complaints arsing on the same grounds.
However, it should be pointed out that the number of complaints is low in 
proportion to the total number of applications the service receives each year. 

9.4  There is tangible evidence of progress in the form of fewer complaints, fewer local 
settlements and a reduction in the number of upheld appeals and the low level of 
successful judicial reviews of planning decisions.   

9.5 A number of recent changes have sought to strengthen the decision making 
process making it more robust, consistent and to ensure there is confidence in the
judgments being made.  Arrangements for determining applications by Plans 
Panels, officers are clear and fit for purpose and are embedded and complied with 
by all parties.  The officer delegation scheme has been the subject of significant 
changes so that decisions on major applications are made at the right level with the
[...]
e increased 

role of elected members in inputting to and reviewing the corporate risk register, 

review of the Leeds Risk Management Framework and the risk management element 

of the Use of Resources Comprehensive Area Assessment. 

2. During 2009/10, the authority has continued to develop its risk management 

arrangements.  The corporate, directorate and budget risk registers and risk reporting 

processes are now well-established as are the role, functions and membership of the 

Corporate Risk Management Group.  Project risk management is becoming more 

consistent and more accepted as an integral part of project management.   

3. However, whilst excellent processes are in place, they are not always consistently 

carried out and there are some known gaps and so the report also outlines future 

areas for improvement and discusses how these will be addressed.   

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  N/A 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Coral Main 
 
Tel: 51572 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report provides Corporate Governance & Audit Committee with an overview of 
the Council’s key risk management developments over 2009-10 focusing on the 
period following the six-monthly report in November 2009.  It also reports on the 
corporate risk register and highlights future areas of work to improve our risk 
management arrangements.  The report helps provide assurance to the Committee 
on the strength of these risk management arrangements and is therefore an 
important source of evidence for the Committee to approve the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Under the Council’s Risk Management Policy (updated and approved by Executive 
Board in January 2008) and the Committee’s own Terms of Reference, Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee is responsible
[...]
However, whilst we can give substantial assurance that excellent processes are in 

place, they are not always consistently implemented and there are also known gaps 
in the areas of programme risk management (and programme management in 
general) and partnership risk management which require addressing.  Further, 
although there is a sound risk management framework for financial management, 
the achievement of the 2009/10 budget has presented a significant challenge with 
the Council having to meet increasing cost pressures on ensuring services 
maintained, as well as dealing with the difficult economic climate. 

 
 
 

Page 27



7.0 Recommendations  
 
7.1 It is requested that Corporate Governance & Audit Committee notes this report and 

progress made on further embedding risk management across the authority and 
uses the information to support its approval of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
7.2 It is also requested that Committee members continue to review and challenge the 

Council’s risk management arrangements and attend risk management training 
sessions and briefings provided by the Risk Management Unit.  

 
 

Background Documents Used 

§§§§ Corporate Governance & Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

§§§§ Leeds City Council Risk Management Policy 

§§§§ Leeds City Council Code of Corporate Governance 

§§§§ ‘Guidance for audited bodies on the Use of Resources 2008/-09 overall approach and 
Key Lines of Enquiry’, Audit Commission (revised February 2009) 

§§§§ Corporate Governance & Audit Committee minutes, 12/11/09 

§§§§ Corporate Governance & Audit Committee minutes, 10/2/10 

§§§§ Annual report to Corporate Governance & Audit Committee on LCC Programme and 
Project Management Arrangements, 12/5/10 

§§§§ ‘Leeds City Council: Organisational Assessment – Summary Version’, Audit Commission 
(9 December 2009) 

 

Page 28



 

 

 
Corporate Risk Management Group 

Name Job Title Representing 

Chair 

Tim Pouncey  Chief Officer, Audit & Risk Resources 

Leeds City Council Directorates / Service Areas 

Roger Carter Principal Emergency Planning Officer Resources 

Steve Clough Head of Performance & Improvement Planning, Policy & Improvement 

Mark Forbes Chief Officer, Resources & Strategy Environment & Neighbourhoods 

Dennis Holmes 
Deputy Director of Strategic 
Commissioning 

Adult Social Care  

John Kearsley 
Chief Officer, Corporate Property 
Management 

Resources 

Coral Main Principal Risk Management Officer Resources 

Clare Millington Section Head Corporate Governance 

Ed Mylan Chief Officer, Resources & Strategy City Development  

Sarah Sinclair7 Deputy Director (Commissioning) Children’s Services  

Council Partners 

Pamela Bleasdale8 
Interim Head of Finance & Corporate 
Services 

West North West Homes Leeds 

David Heels Director of Corporate Services East North East Homes Leeds 

Greg Jessop9 Interim Head of Support Services Aire Valley Homes Leeds 

Liz White 
Performance Management & 
Information Officer 

Education Leeds 

 

                                                
7
 Replaced David McDermott, Chief Officer Resources & Strategy, in March 2010.  

8
 Replaced Edward Charters, Head of Finance & Corporate Services, in February 2010. 

9
 Replaced Gail Teasdale, Head of Support Services, in April 2010. 

Appendix 1 

Risk Management Unit 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement)

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   12th May 2010 

Subject: Leeds City Region –  Emerging Governance Structures  

        

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Leeds City Region (LCR) signed its Forerunner agreement in November 2009.  The 
detail of the agreement had been negotiated with Government throughout 2009 and 
will bring a range of freedoms and flexibilities to the City Region. 

1.2 As previously reported, the agreement to take on greater devolved powers was 
likely to require certain elements of the existing City Region governance to be 
reviewed and amended in order that Government can be satisfied that decisions 
made by the City Region are appropriately taken, transparent and accountable.  

1.3 Two areas of work have been reported previously to this Committee and both have 
made significant recent progress.  These are the establishment of the Leeds City 
Region Employment and Skills Board (ESB) and the Leeds City Region HCA 
(Homes and Communities Agency) Board. 

1.4 At its meeting held on 10 February 2010, the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee resolved “ that a further report should be submitted to the Committee in 
May to address the extent to which the LCR and emerging structures have taken 
account of governance themes contained within the Leeds Partnership Governance 
Framework” .  This report sets out progress relative to this resolution. 

2.0 Purpose of the report

2.1 This report provides an update on progress in establishing two new Boards and the 
functions that they will be undertaking. These Boards form part of the LCR and its 
emerging sub-structures 

2.2 It also sets out the extent to which they have taken account of the governance 
themes contained within the Leeds Partnership Governance Framework. 

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Originator: Rob Norreys 

Tel: 0113 247 7911 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



3.0 Leeds City Region HCA Board  

3.1 As previously reported the primary purpose of the Leeds City Region HCA Board is:

 to work collaboratively with the HCA and other relevant bodies;

 to oversee HCA investment across the City Region, particularly in relation to 
the next comprehensive spending review period;

 to oversee delivery of key strategic projects in the City Region; and

 to provide a mechanism for the voluntary alignment of other related public 
sector resources. 

3.2 
[...]
de to address the 
committee’ s other resolution set out in paragraph 93 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 February 2010 - “ note that further reports will be provided on the 
required interface to ensure that the Council is in a position to engage with and 
influence the decisions taken by the proposed governance arrangements” . 
Significant progress is now being made in this regard and it is suggested that a 
report on this be brought to the next meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee.  

5.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is requested to: 

 Note the progress on establishing decision making arrangement being 
developed at the Leeds City Region level for skills and housing. 

 Comment on the approach taken to establishing the two new Boards. 

 Note that further reports will be provided on the resolution set out in 
paragraph 4.1 above. 

Page 35



Attached:

Appendix A: LCR HCA Board Terms of Reference 

Appendix B: HCA Code of Practice for Board Members 

Appendix C: Employment and Skills Board Terms of Reference 

Page 36



Appendix A:  LCR HCA Board Terms of Reference 

LEEDS CITY REGION HCA BOARD –  Terms of Reference 

1 Constitution and Membership 

1.1 The Leeds City Region HCA Housing &  Regeneration Board [herein after referred to 
as the Leeds City Region HCA Board] shall be established by the HCA, in liaison with 
the Leeds City Region Leaders Board, and shall comprise the following members: 

  Chair –  A local authority Leader from Leeds City Region 
  Vice Chair –  a Board Member of the HCA 
  HCA –  the Regional Director or his nominee 

 LCR Local Authorities –  3 Members nominated by the Leeds City Region 
Leaders Board 

  RDA –  one senior representative of Yorkshire Forward 

1.2 The City Region Lead local authority Chief Executive for Housing and Regeneration 
and the associated City Region Secretariat lead officer shall attend, but not be 
members of, the Leeds City Region HCA B
[...]
embership of the Board will be for up to three years, with a ‘ light touch’  review conducted 
annually by the chair, at least two other members of the Board and the secretariat. Board 
members may choose to remain on the board or step down at this stage.

This will also be used to review the structure and functions of the Board to ensure that it 
remains fit for purpose.

Support and secretariat arrangements 
Arrangements will be established within the LCR secretariat to support the Employment and 
Skills Board and the overall City Region Employment and Skills agenda and to ensure 
linkages to City Region governance arrangements, for example: Leaders Board; Chief 
Executives; Business Leadership Group; and the Thematic Panels. 

A support group of city region officers will provide policy support to the Board and promote 
links with local and regional arrangements.

Page 52



Any task and finish groups established to progress individual technical work streams (such 
as performance management or funding) or support the strategic focus of the ESB, will be 
supported by the Secretariat. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date: 14th April 2010 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme for the current municipal year. The draft work programme is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The work programme provides information about future items for the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee agenda, when items will be presented and the 
which officer will be responsible for the item.  

3.0  Main Issues 

3.1   The draft work programme for 2010/11 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Members are requested to consider whether they wish to add any items to the work 

p
[...]
 Action Plan. 
 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

 

Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee 
Annual Report 2009/10 
 

To receive a report presenting the draft Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee Annual Report 2009/10. 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

 

May 2011 

Annual Report on Risk 
Management 
 

To receive a report regarding the Council’s risk management 
arrangements. 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

Annual Report on 
Delivering Successful 
Change 
 

To receive a report presenting the annual report on Delivering 
Successful Change. 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

P
a
g
e
 6

2



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Annual Report on 
Community Engagement 
 

To receive a report presenting the annual report on Community 
Engagement. 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
James Rogers 
 

Annual Monitoring of Key 
and Major Decisions 
 

To receive a report presenting the outcome of the monitoring process 
relating to Key and Major decisions. 
 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

   

Un-scheduled items for 2010/11 

Children’s Services 
Performance 
Measurement 
 

To receive a report outlining a consistent process by which Children’s 
Services can measure its own performance, including a ‘traffic light’ 
system. 
 
(Report to be brought to the Committee to gain assurance on the 
process used by Children’s Services to measure its own performance) 

Interim Director of Children’s 
Services 
Eleanor Brazil 
 

Leeds City Region 
Governance 
Arrangements  

To receive a report to ensure that the Council is in a position to 
engage with and influence the decisions taken by the proposed 
governance arrangements for the Leeds City Region. 
 
(Further reports requested at the meeting held on 10th February 2010 
with regards to the Governance arrangements of the Leeds City 
Region) 

Chief Offi
[...]
olicy and 
Improvement) 
James Rogers 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Assurance of the Process by Which Planning Decisions are taken by the Council
	8 Annual Update on the Council's Risk Management Arrangements
	9 Leeds City Region - Emerging Governance Structures
	10 Work Programme
	Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday 23

rd
 June 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12th May, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Latty  in the Chair 

 Councillors M Wilkinson, D Blackburn, 
G Driver, P Grahame, G Latty, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, T Leadley and 
A Lowe 
 

 Co-optee  Mr M Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies  

 
 
 

126 Appointment of The Chair  
 

Due to the resignation from the Council of the sitting Chair a new Chair was 
required to be elected by the Committee. Councillor G Latty was nominated 
and seconded for the position of Chair and was un-opposed. 
 

127 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

128 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

129 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

130 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

131 Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

132 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 14th April 2010 be approved as a correct record. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday 23

rd
 June 

 

133 Assurance of the Process by Which Planning Decisions are taken by the 
Council  

 
The Chief Planning Officer presented his report which outlined the 
arrangements that are in place to underpin the decision making process within 
the remit of the Chief Planning Officer, these being planning decisions taken 
by officers under delegated authority. The report also assured the Committee 
that the operation of the processes in place are accountable, transparent, 
have integrity and are inclusive. 
 
Members congratulated the Chief Planning Officer on the improving picture in 
relation to planning decisions. Members discussed the small percentage of 
planning decisions which get to the Plans Panel. Also discussed was the 
method for requesting a planning decision to be taken to Plans Panel and the 
rules that surround this. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) request further information about the  comparator percentages of  

decisions taken by officers under delegated authority at other 
authorities be provided to members; 

(b) receive  a similar report on planning decision making on an annual 
basis; and  

(c) note the report. 
 
Councillor Grahame entered the meeting during the discussion of this item at 
10.20 am. 
 

134 Annual Update on the Council's Risk Management Arrangements  
 

The Principal Risk Management Officer presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which provided an overview of the Council’s key risk management 
developments over 2009/10 focusing on the period following the six monthly 
report in November 2009. The report also provided assurance on the strength 
of risk management arrangements. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail particularly the known risks the 
Council has and the further work that is being done by the Risk Management 
Unit to ensure exposure to these is minimised. Members noted that the 
Executive Board is due to consider, as part of the Annual Report on Risk 
Management proposals  by the Committee for the publication of the risk 
register.   
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the report and the progress made on embedding risk 
management across the Council; and 

(b) continue to review and challenge the Council’s risk management 
arrangements and attend risk management training sessions and 
briefings provided by the Risk Management Unit. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday 23

rd
 June 

 

 
135 Leeds City Region - Emerging Governance Structures  
 

The Head of Regional Policy (Acting) presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) which updated the Committee 
on progress made in establishing the Leeds City Region Employment and 
Skills Board and the Leeds City Region Homes and Communities Agency 
Board. The report also informed the Committee of the extent to which these 
Boards have taken account of the governance themes contained within the 
Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships. 
 
Members raised concerns as to the limited extent to which local elected 
councillors could contribute to  the work of the Leeds City Region. 
Consideration was given to the potential of elected Members from across the 
Leeds City Region being given the opportunity to contribute to the work 
programme other than just Leaders and portfolio holders as is currently the 
case. 
 
Members also  expressed a desire for further work to be undertaken to 
improve the transparency of the governance arrangements of the various 
Leeds City Region structures; particularly those relating to the Leeds City 
Region Employment and Skills Board and the Leeds City Region Homes and 
Communities Agency Board. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the progress on establishing decision making arrangements, 

being developed at the Leeds City Region level, for skills and housing 
and that a further report was due to be brought addressing the 
infrastructure required within the Council  regarding Members role in 
shaping the Leeds perspective regarding  matters to be considered at 
City region level ;  

(b) request six monthly reports on the governance arrangements of the 
Leeds City Region; and 

(c) request that the Committee’s concerns be brought to the attention of 
the Council’s appointed nominee to the Leeds City Region Leaders 
Board. 

 
136 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for the 2010/11 municipal 
year. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks to Mr Mike Wilkinson for 
his valued contributions to the Committee as this was his last Committee 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the draft work programme. 
 


